
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Standards Committee
Wednesday, 15th March, 2017 at 10.00 am
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Tricia Youtan (Chairman)
David Coldwell (Vice-Chairman)
Brian Donnelly
Christian Mitchell
Mike Morgan

Godfrey Newman
Michael Willett

Co-opted advisory members
John Donaldson Independent Person
Mary Jagger Independent Person
Val Court Parish Council Representative
Kieran Diamond Parish Council Representative

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business
Tom Crowley

Chief Executive
Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 30th November 2016

3.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee

4.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee, the Chief 
Executive or the Monitoring Officer

5.  Minutes of the Local Assessment Sub-Committee 7 - 10

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Local Assessment Sub-Committee 
held on 30th November 2016

To consider the following report of the Monitoring Officer:

6.  The Ethical Framework Update 11 - 26

7.  Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Standards Committee
30 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Tricia Youtan (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, 
John Donaldson and Kieran Diamond

Apologies: Councillor Brian Donnelly, and  Mary Jagger and Val Court

SC/13  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14th September were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SC/14  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SC/15  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

SC/16  THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN UPDATE 2016-2017

The Customer Services Manager reported on the number and nature of 
complaints received by the Council that had been made to the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO) in quarters one and two of 2016/17.  Only four 
complaints had been investigated so far, none of which had been upheld (one 
had been referred back to the Council due to insufficient evidence).

In 2015/16 there had been a total of 18 complaints of which only five had been 
investigated: three had been upheld, and two not upheld.  

Members noted that complaints were managed proactively so that there was 
engagement with customers, and to ensure that lessons were learned from root 
causes of complaints.  The Customer Services Manager advised that all staff 
were obliged to attend one of a series of Customer Services training sessions 
that had been arranged recently. 

RESOLVED 

That the contents of the report be noted. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Standards Committee
30 November 2016

2

REASONS 

To ensure that the Committee has the necessary information to 
ensure that complaints can be made to the Council with ease and 
complaints are dealt with appropriately. In addition the Council uses 
its complaints process to improve services delivery.

SC/17  THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer presented the report on developments in the ethical 
framework that affected the role and activities of Councillors and the Council’s 
business.
 
Training and awareness:   The Monitoring Officer had given training on the 
importance of Ethical Governance and the Code of Conduct to two parish 
councils, and approximately half the parish councils had now asked for training 
to be arranged.  It was suggested that those parishes close to each other could 
receive training together.  The Monitoring Officer would inform the Parish 
Representatives and Independent Persons of the training dates to enable them 
to attend in support if they wished to do so.
 
Local assessments:  Members noted the list of complaints against parish 
councillors which had been assessed by the Local Assessment Sub-
Committee.  Only three had been received since the last meeting of the 
Committee, one of which had been withdrawn.  Members were mindful of the 
spike of complaints received earlier in the year and discussed the financial cost 
to the council.

The Committee congratulated the Monitoring Officer and Governance Project 
Manager, who had attended the Lawyers in Local Government Awards in Leeds 
on 18th November, where Horsham District had been runners-up in the 
Governance Lawyer/Team of the year category.  

Members discussed the Standing Orders of a parish council that prohibited 
spouses from sitting on the same committee.  The Monitoring Officer advised 
he had no authority over the content of Parish Council Standing Orders which 
was a matter for the Parish Council. 

RESOLVED
 
That the contents of the report be noted.
 
REASONS
 
(i) To ensure that the Committee, the Members of the Council and 

others to whom the report is circulated are kept up to date with 
developments in the ethical framework. 

 

Page 4



Standards Committee
30 November 2016

3

3

(ii) To promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst 
Members.

SC/18  ANALYSIS OF SANCTIONS BEFORE AND AFTER THE LOCALISM ACT 
2011

The Monitoring Officer advised Members of the sanctions that had been 
available prior to the Localism Act 2011, and compared these to the sanctions 
that were currently available under common law.  After careful consideration 
Members concluded no further action was to be taken. 

RESOLVED

That no further action be taken.

The meeting closed at 10.38 am having commenced at 10.00 am

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Standards Committee – Local Assessment Sub-Committee
30 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: David Coldwell, Mike Morgan and Tricia Youtan

SC/1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE FOR THE MEETING

RESOLVED

That David Coldwell be appointed Chairman of the Sub-Committee 
for the purposes of this meeting.

SC/2  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SC/3  TO CONSIDER THE FOLLOWING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL 
INFORMATION:

RESOLVED
 

That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 by virtue of the paragraph 
specified against the items and in all the circumstances of the case 
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information.

SC/4  TO CONDUCT AN ASSESSMENT IN RELATION TO THE ALLEGED 
CONDUCT OF A PARISH COUNCILLOR (CASE REFERENCE CES/137)

An assessment was conducted under the Localism Act 2011 Chapter 7 and the 
‘arrangements’ which the Council has put in place for the assessment of such 
complaints under S 28(6) of the Act in relation to the alleged conduct of a 
Parish Councillor.

The Local Assessment Sub-Committee assessed a complaint that a Parish 
Councillor had failed to comply with the Parish Council’s Code of Members’ 
Conduct (“the Code”). 

On 3rd October 2016 an allegation against the Councillor had been received under 
section 28 (6) Localism Act 2011, and on 25th October the Complainant submitted an 
additional allegation. The Complainant alleged that the Subject Member had:

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Standards Committee
30 November 2016

2

1) breached paragraph 3(2) of the Code (intimidation of the Complainant);
2) breached paragraph 4(2) (a) of the Code (duty to maintain 

confidentiality);
3) acted fraudulently in alleging that the Complainant’s emails were sent 

from his SCP e
[...]
ee
30 November 2016

3

3

The meeting closed at 11.20 am having commenced at 10.50 am

CHAIRMAN

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Standards Committee 

15 March 2017
By the Monitoring Officer
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Ethical Framework Update: March 2017         

Executive Summary

This report is to:

(i) Inform and update Members of the Council about recent developments in the ethical 
framework, which affect the role and activities of Councillors and the Council's 
business.  In particular this report gives details on the following matters:

 Training and awareness;
 Local assessment, other action, investigations and determinations; 
 Register of Interests; 
 Work programme update.

Recommendations

The Committee is recommended:

(i) To note the matters set out in the report.

Reasons for Recommendations

(i) To ensure that the Committee, the Members of the Council and others to whom the 
report is circulated are kept up to date with developments in the ethical framework; 
and

(ii) To promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst members.

Background Papers Standards Committee Documents

 Relevant Legislation

Wards affected: All

Contact:  Paul Cummins, Monitoring Officer, Ext 5435

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Background Information

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform and update Members of the Council of recent 
developments in the ethical framework, since the preparation of the last report in 
November 2016.

1.2 Members regularly receive reports on developments in the ethical framework and 
this report continues that approach.  Members of this Committee are also reminded 
of the following helpful websites:

 Department for Communities and Local Government: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/  

 
 Local Government Ombudsman:

www.lgo.org.uk 

2 Relevant Council and Government policy

2.1 The statutory background can be found in the Localism Act 2011, Part 1 Chapters 6 
and Chapter 7 and the Regulations made under that Act.  The relevant Government 
policies, with regard to the ethical framework are contained in Department for 
Communities and Local Government Guidance ‘Openness and Transparency on 
Personal Interests: A Guide for Councillors’ and the Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012.

2.2 The Council's policy is set out in its Constitution and through the activities of this 
Committee and Council.

3 Details

Training and Awareness

3.1 The authority has subscribed to the Hoey Ainscough Associates’ interactive 
website, the Standards Exchange, which allows access to the latest news on 
standards issues, including cases and best practice from other authorities, access 
to help and support a dedicated forum and a regular standards bulletin. Learning 
from this resource is provided to this Committee.

3.2 The Monitoring Officer has prepared some training slides to undertake Ethical 
Governance and Code of Conduct. Since the last Standards Committee the 
Monitoring Officer has attended and given training sessions at Colgate Parish 
Council (with the Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Ashington Parish Council. 
Unfortunately training sessions with other Parish Councils have had to be 
rearranged where the date arranged has subsequently clashed with a Committee 
meeting at Horsham District Council and in January a training session was 
cancelled due to adverse weather conditions. Further training sessions with other 
parishes have now been arranged in March, April and June.

Page 12

http://www.communities.gov.uk/
http://www.lgo.org.uk/


Local assessment, other action, investigations and determinations 

3.3 Attached as Appendix 1 is the schedule of all assessment, other action, 
investigation and determination decisions since September 2015.

Case Reports

3.4 The case of Taylor v Honiton Town Council has been widely reported in the Legal 
and Local Government press. A case report is attached at Appendix 2.

Wo
[...]
ity and 
impropriety associated with the town clerk and that, in the absence of any reasonable 
justification for his claims, this constituted a failure to treat her with respect.
The standards hearings sub-committee at East Devon subsequently found Cllr Taylor to have 
breached a paragraph of the code of conduct because he had not treated the town clerk with 
respect in that he had publicly accused her of criminal behaviour, namely conspiracy to obtain 
a loan by deception in that its true purpose was misstated on the application.
On advice from its officers, the sub-committee recommended that the town council:

 censure Cllr Taylor for his breach of the code of conduct; 
 publish the findings of the hearing sub-committee. (East Devon would anyway publish the 

findings on its own website as a matter of procedure). 
 instruct East Devon’s monitoring officer to arrange training for Cllr Taylor in respect of the 

code of conduct and councillor conduct – such training by the end of the current financial year 
("the training requirement"). 
Honiton went on to impose the sanctions recommended by East Devon and also applied a 
new policy on code of conduct sanctions it had adopted in October 2015.
These additional measures – to remain in place until Cllr Taylor had complied with the training 
requirement – involved:

(i) A restriction preventing the claimant/Cllr Taylor from speaking at any meeting including 
the council meeting.
(ii) The removal of Cllr Tayor from the five committees and working groups on which he 
served.
(iii) A restriction preventing him from attending any meeting as a member of the public 
together with a restriction from speaking as a member of the public at any meeting.
(iv) A restriction preventing Cllr Taylor from attending at the council offices unless 
accompanied by the mayor of the council.

Page 19

http://www.localgovernmentlawyer.co.uk/index.php?view=article&catid=59:governance-a-risk-articles&id=29497:high-court-backs-approach-taken-by-
[...]
 effectively 
and who may be so small that any real independence is unattainable. I therefore reject the 
challenge.”
Mr Justice Edis added that in doing so, he declined to decide that the Act required the splitting 
of the decisions as between breach and sanction between the two relevant authorities in the 
way in which this happened in Cllr Taylor’s case.
On the imposition of a training requirement, Mr Justice Edis said Honiton was under a 
statutory duty to maintain high standards of conduct under s.27(1) of the Localism Act 2011 in 
relation to its members. Section 27(2) required it to have a code of its own or to adopt that of 

Page 20



East Devon.
The judge said: “The existence of a code of conduct is regarded by Parliament as an 
important aspect of the maintenance of standards. It appears to me to be proportionate to a 
significant breach of it for a relevant authority to require the person in breach to be trained in 
its meaning and application.
“There is no point in having a code of conduct if members of the authority are not aware of its 
meaning and effect and where a member has demonstrated by his conduct that this is the 
case, a reasonable amount of training appears to be a sensible measure. A local authority 
should be able to require its members to undertake training which is designed to enable them 
to fulfil their public functions safely and effectively.”
Mr Justice Edis said it had been reasonably open to the decision maker to conclude that there 
had been a serious breach of the code.
He added: “There is no finding as to the claimant's motives and it may be that he acted in 
good faith, believing that his statement about the town clerk was justified. However, it was not. 
He accused her of criminal conduct when there was not the slightest justification for doing so. 
This was a very serious error of judgement. Therefore, a requirement of training was 
proportionate.”
The judge noted that if such a requirement was made but the member refused t
[...]
up to date with issues of 
ethics and governance.
Provide access to reports for all HDC 
members through Members Bulletin on 
website.
Distribute to Parishes with the Standards 
Committee agenda.

Localism Act 2011

11 Consider regular 
Ombudsman update 
reports

MO/Standards 
Committee

Six monthly To ensure that the Committee has the 
necessary information to ensure that 
complaints can be easily made to the Council 
and properly responded to.
To assist with learning lessons and improving 
performance following complaints made to the 
Local Government Ombudsman about the 
Council.
To feed this information into the Performance 
Management Working Group report on 
Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions.

Local Government 
Act 2000

Local Government 
Ombudsman good 
practice

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Minutes of the Local Assessment Sub-Committee
	6 The Ethical Framework Update
	Appendix 1 LocalAssessmentschedule
	Appendix 2 Taylor v Honiton
	Appendix 3 workprogramme




Minutes of the meeting


1

Standards Committee
15 MARCH 2017

Present: Councillors: Tricia Youtan (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Brian Donnelly, Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, 
Godfrey Newman, Michael Willett, John Donaldson, Mary Jagger and 
Val Court (Parish Representative)

Apologies: Parish Representative: Kieran Diamond

SC/19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 30th November 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

SC/20  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

SC/21  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Head of Legal services announced that Kieron Diamond will resign from 
being a Parish Councillor and thus being a Member of this Committee as of 1 
May 2017.

SC/22  MINUTES OF THE LOCAL ASSESSMENT SUB-COMMITTEE

The minutes of the meeting of the Local Assessment Sub-Committee held on 
30th November 2016 were received. 

Members agreed that Parish Councils should be named in future reports when 
dealing with complaints. 

SC/23  THE ETHICAL FRAMEWORK UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer presented the report on developments in the ethical 
framework that affected the role and activities of Councillors and the Council’s 
business.

HDC had subscribed to the Hoey Ainscough Associates’ interactive website, 
the Standards Exchange, which allowed access to the latest news on standards 
issues, including cases and best practice from other authorities, access to help 
and support, a dedicated forum and a regular standards bulletin. Learning from 
this resource will be provided to the Committee.

Since the last Standards Committee the Monitoring Officer had attended and 
given training sessions at Colgate Parish Council and Ashington Parish 



Standards Committee
15 March 2017

2

Council. Further training sessions with other parishes had been arranged for 
March, April and June.

It was noted that a member of the public had commented to Members that it 
was sometimes hard to hear what was being said at meetings due to some 
Members talking amongst themselves. It was suggested the Monitoring Officer 
should bring this to the attention of Members. Further to this, Members 
requested that refresher courses on Code of Conduct and specific training for 
Committee Chairmen be organised. 
 

RESOLVED
 
Members noted the content of the report.
 
REASONS
 
(i)      To ensure that the Committee, the Members of the Council and 

others to whom the report is circulated are kept up to date with 
developments in the ethical framework. 

 
(ii)     To promote and maintain high standards of conduct amongst 

Members.

The meeting closed at 10.38 am having commenced at 10.00 am

CHAIRMAN


